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Mephibosheth Adams and wife Jane


Children:


Lydia Adams b. Aug 4, 1743


Amos Adams b. June 29, 1746


James Adams b. Nov 5, 1748


John Adams b. Oct 5, 1752





George Alridge and wife Lydia


Child:


John Alridge b. 1774





Jacob Ames and wife Sarah


Children:


Sarah Ames b. Aug 14, 1754


Jacob Ames b. Dec 14, 1756





Elijah Ames and wife Prudence who died June 20, 1820


Children:


Asa Ames b. Feb 19, 1769


Jonathan Ames b. Sept 21, 1771


Elijah Ames b. Mar 22, 1774


Prudence Ames b. June 28, 1778


Winslow Ames b. Nov 7, 1780


Sally Ames b. Oct 7, 1782


Adam Ames b. Jan 19, 1784


Amos Ames b. Feb 24, 1787


John Ames b. Nov 26, 1790





David Baldwin & 1st wife Elizabeth and 2nd wife, Elizabeth


Children:


David Baldwin b. Oct 23, 1770


Elizabeth Baldwin b. Sept 18, 1772; died Feb 23, 1773


Abigail Baldwin b. July 14, 1774


Abial Baldwin b. Jan 21, 1776


Elizabeth Baldwin 2d, b. Aug 8, 1779 dau of 2nd wife, Elizabeth Baldwin


Amy Baldwin b. Jan 9, 1781


Abel Baldwin b. May 7, 1782


Hannah Baldwin b. April 29, 1784


Lucy Baldwin b. Feb 28, 1786





Isaac Baldwin and wife Elizabeth Shattuck


Married Nov 27, 1760


Children:


Jeremiah Baldwin b. Sept 24, 1761


Isaac Baldwin, Jr. b. Oct 12, 1763


Samuel Baldwin b. Feb 12, 1766


Anna Baldwin b. June 15, 1768


Daniel Baldwin b. Sept 13, 1771


Joel Baldwin b. Sept 8, 1773





William Blood and wife Lucy


Children:


William Blood b. Sept 14, 1748


Lucy Blood b. July 13, 1750


Jonas Blood b. Sept 26, 1754


Amos Blood b. Oct 16, 1757


Hannah Blood b. Mar 31, 1762


Lydia Blood b. April 8, 1768.





David Blood and wife, Abigail Farnsworth


Married May 1, 1740


Children:


David Blood Jr b. Mar 15, 1740


Jonathan Blood b. Nov 3, 1742


Joshua Blood b. June 26, 1744


Lydia Blood b. Dec 5, 1745


Abigail Blood b. June 27, 1748


Isaac Blood b. Aug 27, 1750; died Dec 3, 1750


Mary Blood b. Mar 22, 1753


Ruth Blood b. July 23, 1755


John Blood b. Sept 17, 1758


Isaac Blood b. June 2, 1760


Nathan Blood b. Mar 31, 1763.





David Blood Jr and wife Oliver Taylor


Married Nov 2, 1762


Children:


Jonathan Blood b. Oct 26, 1763


Olive Blood b. Dec 1, 1765


Abigail Blood b. Mar 31, 1768


Abi Blood b. June 7, 1771


Submit Blood b. May 26, 1775


David Blood b. Nov 23, 1779


Eunice Blood b. Nov 9, 17__.
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Moses Blood and wife Elizabeth


Children:


Elizabeth Blood b. July 6, 1746


Sarah Blood b. Mar 16, 1748


Moses Blood Jr b. Apr 29, 1750


Abel Blood b. Sept 17, 1752


Anna Blood b. April 7, 1755


Rachel Blood b. Nov 11, 1757


Anna Blood 2d b. Sept 15, 1760


Nathaniel Blood b. Aug 21, 1762


Sewall Blood b.May 24, 1765


Mary Blood b. April 4, 1770.





Moses Blood and wife Abigail who died Sept 11, 1810


Children:


Moses Blood Jr b. Oct 21, 1781


Abigail Blood b. July 4, 1786





Robert Blood and wife Mary Fisk who died Mar 30, 1791


Married Oct 27, 1736


Children:


Abigail Blood b. Nov 23, 1758


Robert Blood Jr b. May 14, 1760





Edmund Blood and wife Lucy


Children:


Lucy Blood b. July 5, 1787


Edmund Blood Jr b. Oct 10, 1789


Edmund Harvey Newton Blood b. April 13, by father's 2nd wife _____.





Joshua Blood and wife Kezia Jewett


Married Nov 26, 1767


Children:


Ezra Blood b. May 29, 1770


Nathan Blood b. Oct 26, 1773


Kezia Blood b. Mar 12, 1775


Joshua Blood b. Mar 7, 1778


Jonathan Blood b. Nov 11, 1781.





Nathaniel Bowers who died June 20, 1775 and wife Elizabeth Blood


Married Feb 8, 1742/3


Children:


Nathaniel Bowers b. Nov 27, 1743 at Groton, Mass.


Nathaniel Bowers 2d b. Nov 15, 1746


John Bowers b. Sept 3, 1749


James Bowers b.Mar 10, 1751


Sampson Bowers b. Sept 26, 1755


Elizabeth Bowers b. Sept 23, 1758.





John Bowers and wife Lydia


Children:


John Bowers b. May 18, 1773; died Aug 24, 1776


Lydia Bowers b. Jan 6, 1776


John Bowers 2d b. Sept 25, 1789


Polly Bowers b. Mar 19, 1786


Aaron Bowers b. Nov 18, 1788.
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Josiah Boyden and wife Sarah


Children:


Joseph Boyden b. Feb 14, 1760


Josiah Boyden Jr b. Nov 19, 1761.





Joseph Boynton who died Oct 14, 1787 and wife Sarah Tarbell who died Aug 17, 1789


Married Oct 7, 1762


Children:


Tarbell Boynton b. Sept 9, 1763 at Westford, MA; died Sept 15, 1763


Joseph Boynton b. Sept 30, 1764 at Westford; died April 4, 1783


Samuel Tarbell Boynton b. July 16, 1776 at Westford; died Mar 1, 1841


Sarah Boynton b. Nov 23, 1768 m. Jacob Haskell; died Jan 22, 1811


Calvin Boynton b. May 21, 1773; died Mar 5, 1837


Hannah Boynton b. Aug 31, 1774


Lydia Boynton b. July 18, 1776; m. Jonathan Stimpson; died June 6, 1804


William Farwell Boynton b. June 1, 1780; died Sept 27, 1835.





Abijah Boynton and wife Sarah


Children:


Sarah Boynton b. Mar 8, 1770


Abigail Boynton b. Oct 3, 1771


Betty Boynton b. Aug 11, 1773


Abijah Boynton b. May 3, 1775


Abel Boynton b. April 12, 1777; died Dec 21, 1798


Eli Boynton b. May 24, 1780.





Isaac Boynton and wife Hannah Shattuck and 2nd wife, Sarah Shattuck


Married Hannah Shattuck June 13, 1769; married Sarah Shattuck May 14, 1771


Children: 


Hannah Boynton b. Oct 3, 1769


Isaac Boynton b. Aug 8, 1772 son of Sarah Shattuck


Sarah Boynton b. April 23, 1774


Dolly Boynton b. Oct 1, 1776


David Boynton b. May 20, 1778


Abraham Boynton b. April 20, 1780


Jonathan Boynton b. Mar 2, 1782


Esther Boynton b. April 10, 1784


John Boynton b. April 6, 1786.





Isaac Boynton the father died March 1786 or 1796


Hannah Shattuck his 1st wife died Oct 7, 1769.
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Nathaniel Bowers and wife Elizabeth and wife Sarah


He died June 20, 1775.


Children:


James Bowers b. Mar 10, 1751


Elizabeth Bowers b. Sept b. Sept 23, 1758


Wilder Bowers b. Oct 28, 1772 son of 2nd wife Sarah


Sarah Bowers b. June 20, 1774.





John Bowers and wife Lydia


Children:


John Bowers b. May 18, 1773 died Aug 24, 1776 in a tan pit.


Lydia Bowers b. Jan 10, 1776


John Bowers b. Sept 25, 1780


Polly Bowers b. Mar 19, 1786


Aaron Bowers b. Nov 18, 1788





Rev. John Bullard and wife Elizabeth Adams


Children:


Elizabeth Bullard b. Aug 27, 1780


Lucretia Bullard b. June 8, 1782


John Bullard b. Mar 5, 1784


Royal Bullard b. May 15, 1786


Henry Bullard b.Sept 9, 1788


Sarah Bullard b. April 1, 1791


Mary Bullard b. April 23, 1793


Charles Adams Bullard b. Jan 24, 1797.





Jonathan Butterfield and wife, Lydia


Children:


Mary Butterfield b. May 9, 1764


Rachel Butterfield b. July 11, 1766


Sybil Butterfield b. Sept 6, 1768





Phinehas Chamberlin & wife Lydia Williams


Married March 19, 1744/5


Children:


Phinehas Chamberlin b. Jan 9, 1745/6


Eleazer Chamberlin b. Mar 13, 1746/7


Joseph Chamberlin b. Oct 13, 1748


Lydia Chamberlin b. Oct 2, 1750


Susanna Chamberlin b. Oct 30, 1752


Isaac Chamberlin b. Oct 12, 1755


Lucy Chamberlin b. July 30, 1757


David Chamberlin b. Oct 11, 1759


Benjamin Chamberlin b. Dec 20, 1761


Elizabeth Chamberlin b. Sept 17, 1766.





James Colburn, Jr. and wife Sarah


Children:


Sarah Colburn b. Aug 27, 1743


James Colburn b. July 27, 1745


William Colburn b. June 3, 1747


Jonathan Colburn b. Nov 30, 1749


Thomas Colburn b. Oct 10, 1751


Samuel Colburn b. Aug 30, 1754





Thomas Colburn and wife Esther


Children:


Esther Colburn b. May 30, 1758


James Colburn b. Sept 1, 1759


Hannah Colburn b. Feb. 18, 1761.





Elias Elliott and wife Ruth


Children:


Ruth Elliott b. June 18, 1745


Mary Elliott b. July 13, 1747


Elias Elliott Jr b. June 25, 1750.





Jeremiah Elliott and wife Rachel Pierce


Married Oct 26, 1763


Children:


Prudence Elliott b. June 11, 1764


David Elliott b. Sept 21, 1766


Jeremiah Elliott Jr b. Aug 7, 1769


Rachel Elliott b. Nov 11, 1772


Ruth Elliott b. Mar 11, 1775.





Rev. Joseph Emerson who died Oct 29, 1775 and wife Abigail


Children:


Mary Emerson b. Oct 19, 1751


Joseph Emerson b. Oct 11, 1754


Ebenezer Emerson b. Nov 28, 1762


Samuel Moody Emerson b. Sept 13, 1757


Joseph Sewall Emerson b. June 25, 1764.





Aaron Estabrooks and wife Hannah


Child:


Nathan Estabrooks b. Feb 5, 1760.
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Josiah Fisk and wife Sarah


Children:


David Fisk b. Jan 28, 1727/8; died Oct 28, 1729


Sarah Fisk b. Aug 7, 1729; died May 19, 1731


Anna Fisk b. Dec 12, 1744; died Feb 12, 1745


David Fisk b. Dec 16, 1731; died Feb 1, 1766


Josiah Fisk b. Feb 12, 1733; died April 14, 1766


Sara Fisk b. Oct 7, 1736


Amos Fisk b. May 12, 1739


Daniel Fisk b. May 18, 1742


Anna Fisk b. Dec 16, 1747


Abel Fisk b. May 28, 1752.





Thomas Fisk who died April 23, 1754 aged 42 and wife Mary


Children:


Mary Fisk b. Oct 18, 1743


Thomas Fisk b. Mar 12, 1746


John Fisk b. July 23, 1748


Wainwright Fisk b. Mar 7, 1752, died June 17, 1775 at Bunker Hill.





Daniel Fisk and Elizabeth Varnum


Married April 22, 1766


Children:


Mary Fisk b. Mar 13, 1767


Nathan Fisk b. Jan 3, 1769


Micah Fisk b. June 11, 1771; died Aug 10, 1772


Walter Fisk b. June 17, 1773


Micah Fisk 2d b. Jan 9, 1775


Daniel Fisk b. Mar 9, 1777


Betty Fisk b. Feb 17, 1779


Sarah Fisk b. July 1, 1781


Josiah Fisk b. Jan 3, 1783


Varnum Fisk b. Sept 13, 1786.





Thomas Fisk and wife, Sarah Sheple


Married Mar 17, 1768


Children:


Samuel Fisk b. Nov 28, 1768


Asa Fisk b. July 1, 1771


Levi Fisk b. Feb 16, 1775


Sarah Fisk b. Mar 22, 1779.





Eleazer Gilson and wife Mary and wife Sybil Lakin


He married Sybil Lakin on Oct 30, 1758


Children:


Mary Gilson b. Oct 1749


Catharine Gilson b. Nov 1751


Lydia Gilson b. Dec 1753


Eleazer Gilson Jr b. Mar 1756


Nathaniel Gilson b. Sept 17, 1759 son of Sybil Lakin


Elizabeth Gilson b. Feb 9, 1762


Peter Gilson b. Feb 28, 1764


James Gilson b. April 4, 1766


Sybil Gilson b. Aug 31, 1768


Hannah Gilson b. Jan 8, 1770


Susanna Gilson b. Aug 8, 1772


Anna Gilson b. Jan 19, 1776.





Ebenezer Gilson, Jr. and wife Elizabeth Lawrence


Married Aug 24, 1769


Children:


Abel Gilson b. Aug 8, 1770


Nathan Gilson b. Feb 26, 1773.





Samuel Gilson and wife, Elizabeth Shed


Married Feb 20, 1752


Children:


Samuel Gilson b. Dec 23, 1752


Elizabeth Gilson b. Dec 19, 1754


Sarah Gilson b. Jan 18, 1757


Rachel Gilson b. Dec 13, 1759


John Gilson b. Mar 7, 1762


Hannah Gilson b. May 26, 1764


Joel Gilson b. Mar 26, 1767


Alice Gilson b. April 12, 1769


Mary Gilson b. May 7, 1771


Rebecca Gilson b. June 20, 1773


Joseph Gilson b. July 30, 1775.





Simon Gilson and wife Sarah Fisk


Married April 14, 1756


Children:


Jonas Gilson b. Dec 19, 1756; died Oct 1, 1757


Sarah Gilson b. Aug 24, 1758


Peter Gilson b. Jan 21, 1761; died Nov 15, 1763


Hannah Gilson b. May 1, 1763


Simon Gilson b. Aug 9, 1765; died Mar 10, 1770


Eunice Gilson b. Aug 1, 1767


David Gilson b. Sept 21, 1769


Submit Gilson b. Aug 14, 1771


Josiah Gilson b. Oct 27, 1773; died Mar 14, 1776


Simon Gilson b. April 24, 1777.
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James Green and wife Sarah


Children:


Sarah Green b. Dec 30, 1739


James Green b. Sept 5, ____


Mary Green b. Mar 20, 1748


Elizabeth Green b. Oct 11, 1750





James Green Jr and Priscilla Hartwell


Married Sept 9, 1766


Children:


Priscilla Green b. July 2, 1766; died Sept 20, 1776


Sarah Green b. Nov 6, 1770; died Sept 15, 1776


James Green b. July 1, 1773


Rachel Green b. Aug 12, 1776


Priscilla Green b. April 9, 1779


Sarah Green b. Oct 13, 1781


Lois Green b. Mar 13, 1786





William Green and wife Ruth and wife Hannah


Children:


Ruth Green b. Aug 18, 1751


Simon Green b. Jan 31, 1753


William Green Jr b. Jan 17, 1755


Isaac Green b. Jan 21, 1757


Hannah Green b. July 11, 1766 dau of the 2nd wife, Hannah.


Levi Green b. Nov 6, 1767


Nathaniel Green b. Mar 5, 1769


Abigail Green b. May 29, 1771


Colburn Green b. Oct 26, 1772


Anna Green b. April 15, 1774


Emerson Green b. Oct 20, 1776.





Simeon Green and wife, Mary Shattuck


Married Sept 13, 1753


Children:


Oliver Green b. March 24, 1754


Simeon Green b. April 24, 1755


Hannah Green b. Sept 23, 1757


Mary Green b. Nov 16, 1759.





Samuel Green and Mary Wetherbee


Married Dec 8, 1762


Children:


Mary Green b. Sept 16, 1763


Joseph Green b. Nov 24, 1766





Ephraim Hall and wife, Hannah Spalding


Married Sept 10, 1755


Child:


Ephraim Hall Jr. b. March 8, 1757.





Daniel Hobart and wife Kezia Wesson


Married Jan 22, 1772


Children:


Nehemiah Hobart b. May 25, 1773 was slain Oct 28, 1776.


Kezia Hobart b. April 11, 1775.





Joel Hobart and wife Lydia


Children:


Lydia Hobart b. Dec 1, 1779


Joel Hobart b. May 22, 1782


Grace Hobart b. May 26, 1784





Nehemiah Hobart and wife Rachel


      Vid. Groton





Samuel Hosley who died Mar 19, 1795 and wife Elizabeth who died Dec 2, 1785


Children:


Aaron Hosley b. April 22, 1742; died June 5, 1775


Betty Hosley b. Nov 14, 1743


Lydia Hosley b. Nov 20, 1745


Bridget Hosely b. Aug 15, 1747


Timothy and Samuel Hosley, twins, b. Dec 6, 1749


Joshua Hosley b. Dec 8, 1753


John Hosely b. Feb 20, 1755


Lydia Hosley b. Nov 14, 1756





Stephen Hosley b. Dec 25, 1758


Martha Hosley b. May 3, 1761


Thomas Hosley b. Nov 21, 1764; died June 27, 1771.





Timothy Hosley who died Aug 12, 1812 and wife Lydia Shattuck


Married Mar 22, 1774


Children:


Polly & Thomas Hosley, twins, b. Nov 27, 1774


Timothy Hosley b. May 7, 1777


Hannah Hosley b. May 14, 1780


Lydia Hosley b. June 21, 1783





Aaron Hosely and wife Sarah


Child:


Sarah Hosley b. Jan 18, 1773.
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Benaiah Hutson and Dorothy Lawrence


Children:


Dorothy Hutson b. Dec 20, 1754


Benjamin Hutson b. July 31, 1757


Elizabeth Hutson b. Sept 18, 1759


Abigail Hutson b. July 15, 1761


Rachel Hutson b. Feb 17, 1764


Jane Hutson b. June 16, 1766


William Hutson b. Aug 19, 1768





Jedediah Jewett and wife, Elizabeth


Children:


Jedediah Jewett, Jr. b. April 22, 1754


Edmund Jewett b. Feb 11, 1757


Hepzibah Jewett b. Jan 24, 1760.





Nehemiah Jewett who died Septe 13, 1758 and wife, Lydia


Children:


Ruth Jewett b. Mar 24, 1752; died Aug 19, 1757


Daniel Jewett b. Nov 12, 1754


Betty Jewett b. Dec 9, 1756


Joseph Jewett b. May 14, 1759 posthumously.





Nehemiah Jewett who died April 11, 1818 and wife, Sarah Green who d. Sept 26, 1829


Married March 16, 1762


Children:


Nehemiah Jewett, Jr. b. Sept 1, 1762


Sarah Jewett b. April 28, 1764


James Jewett b. Jan 7, 1767


Jonas Jewett b. Nov 8, 1768


Nathan Jewett b. Feb 10, 1771


Elizabeth Jewett b. Mar 22, 1773


Abel Jewett b. Aug 1, 1777; died Oct 17, 1778


Thirza Jewett b. March 3, 1780


Abel Jewett 2d b. Mar 30, 1782.





David Jewett and wife Sybil Gilson who died May 24, 1767 and 2nd wife Abigail Walker


He married Sybil Gilson July 23, 1766; he married Abigail Walker Nov 23, 1768


Children:


Solomon Jewett b. May 15, 1767


Sybil Jewett b. Jan 21, 1770 dau of Abigail Walker


Abigail Jewett b. Nov 13, 1771


David Jewett b. May 2, 1774; died Aug 24, 1778.


Abigail Jewett 2d b. April 17, 1776


Lois Jewett b. Sept 20, 1778


Lydia Jewett b. April 16, 1781


Hulda Jewett b. Dec 11, 1783





Caleb Jewett & wife Mary Green who died Feb 7, 1782 and 2nd wife Elizabeth


He married Mary Green March 22, 1774.


Children:


Mary Jewett b. March 17, 1775 


Daniel Jewett b. Feb 9, 1777


Betty Jewett b. Dec 10, 1778


Sarah Jewett b. May 12, 1780


Caleb Jewett Jr., b. July 30, 1784 son of Elizabeth 


Anna Jewett b. Dec 8, 1787


David Jewett b. June 20, 1791


Asher Jewett b. July 18, 1794.





Edward Jewett and wife Sarah


Children:


Jesse Jewett b. Nov 17, 1752


Abigail Jewett b. Oct 11, 1755


Isabel Jewett b. Oct 29, 1758.





Benjamin Jewett & wife Sarah Flagg


Married Dec 31, 1754


Children:


Sarah Jewett b. Dec 8, 1755


Benjamin Jewett b. Sept 19, 1757; died Aug 15, 1759


Hepzibah Jewett b. Mar 27, 1759


Hannah Jewett b. Feb 10, 1761; died Mar 1, 1764


Eleazer Jewett b. April 27, 1765


Ruth Jewett b. Jan 3, 1767.





Joseph Jewett & wife Mary


Children:


Joseph Jewett, Jr., b. June 29, 1743


Mary Jewett b. Oct 6, 1745


John Jewett b. May 1, 1749.





Robertson Lakin & wife Hannah


Children:


Anna Lakin b. Jan 16, 1747


James Lakin b. June 2, 1749


Eliabeth Lakin b. June 4, 1751; died Nov 25, 1753


Mary Lakin b. Sept 4, 1753; died Nov 8, 1753


Robertson Lakin b. Sept 10, 1755


Betty Lakin b. Dec 14, 1757; died Nov 3, 1774


Winslow Lakin b. Aug 27, 1759


Nathaniel Lakin b. June 10, 1762


Mary Lakin 2d b. Dec 29, 1776


        Farnsworth Memorial


        p.36 Elizabeth Farnsworth/James Robertson Line, Groton, MA


        Robinson Lakin and his wife, Hannah Dodge had:


               1. Anna Lakin b. Jan 16, 1746/7 m. Nov 5, 1772 Fifield Holt


               2. James Lakin b. Jan 2, 1749; m. Nov 5, 1772 Elizabeth Shattuck


               3. Elizabeth Lakin b. June 2, 1751 d. Nov 25, 1753


               4. Mary Lakin b. Sept 4, 1753; d. Nov 8, 1753


               5. Robertson Lakin b. Sept 10, 1755


               6. Betty Lakin b. Dec 14, 1757; d. Nov 3, 1774


               7. Winslow Lakin b. Aug 27, 1759


               8. Nathaniel Lakin b. June 10, 1762


               9. Mary Lakin b. Dec 29, 1766.
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Jonathan Lampson & wife Mary


Children:


Abigail Lampson b. July 9, 1759


Ephraim Lampson b. June 19, 1762.





Oliver Lampson & wife Jane


Child:


Olive Lampson b. July 4, 1762.





Jeremiah Lawrence & wife Elizabeth Chamberlain


Married March 23, 1736/7


Child:


Esther Lawrence b. Sept 9  Vid. Groton.





James Lawrence, Jr. & wife Elizabeth Fisk


Married Sept 21, 1756


Children:


Molly Lawrence b. Feb 13, 1757


Elizabeth Lawrence b. Dec 15, 1759


Tamar Lawrence b. May 2, 1762


Patience Lawrence b. May 29, 1764


James Lawrence, Jr. b. Jan 20, 1767


Absalom Lawrence b. Mar 11, 1770


Abel Lawrence b. April 24, 1772


Hulda Lawrence b. Feb 13, 1775.





Joseph Lawrence & wife Elizabeth


He died October 10, 1757 aged 38 yrs.


Children:


Elizabeth Lawrence b. Oct 11, 1739 at Groton


Zeruiah Lawrence b. Mar 23, 1742


Anna Lawrence b. Dec 6, 1743


Lucy Lawrence b. May 7, 1747


Joseph Lawrence b. April 6, 1749


Martin Lawrence b. May 17, 1751


Joshua Lawrence b. April 18, 1753


Sarah Lawrence b. Sept 14, 1756





Thomas Lawrence & wife Sarah


Children:


Thomas Lawrence, Jr b. April 19, 1758


Sarah Lawrence b. May 28, 1760


Ezekiel Lawrence b. July 2, 1762


Nicholas Lawrence b. Sept 18, 1764


John Lawrence b. Aug 30, 1766


Mary Lawrence b. Nov 30, 1768


David Lawrence b. June 2, 1771


Jonas Lawrence b. Oct 24, 1773.





Ephraim Lawrence & wife Anna Fisk who died June 12, 1774 and 2d wife Ruth


He married Anna Fisk March 3, 1768.


Children:


Ebenezer Lawrence b. June 9, 1770


Anna Lawrence b. July 26, 1772


Ruth Lawrence b. April 8, 1777 daughter of Ruth


Sarah Lawrence b. April 18, 1779; died Dec 16, 1779


George Whitefield Lawrence b. Oct 1, 1780


Sarah Lawrence b. Aug 28, 1782


Mary Emerson Lawrence b. Nov 27, 1784.





Benjamin Lawrence & wife, Sybil who died Nov 28, 1797.


Children:


Prudence Lawrence b. oct 21, 1770


Jesse Lawrence b. Mar 1, 1774


Benjamin Lawrence b. June 1, 1780


Jacob Lawrence b. June 16, 1784.





Lemuel Lawrence who died April 24, 1773 & wife Sarah Williams


Married Jan 21, 1768


Children:


Sarah Lawrence b. Oct 13, 1768


Lemuel Lawrence, Jr. b. Aug 6, 1770


Olive Lawrence b. Feb 13, 1772.





Joseph Lawrence & wife Lydia Shattuck


Married April 9, 1771


Children:


Joseph Lawrence, Jr. b. Feb 15, 1773


Lydia Lawrence b. Mar 9, 1775


Phebe Lawrence b. Mar 16, 1777


Eunice Lawrence b. July 16, 1780


Sybil Lawrence b. July 16, 1782


Abraham Lawrence b. April 19, 1784; died July 14, 1806.


Abijah Lawrence b. Feb 25, 1786; died Feb 27, 1808


Levi Lawrence b. April 25, 1788; died April 11, 1816


Joshua Lawrence b. Feb 3, 1790; died March 1812.


Bryant Lawrence b. April 22, 1795.
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Jeremiah Lawrence & wife Anna Woods


Married Feb 1, 1774


Children:


Jeremiah Lawrence b. Mar 8, 1775


Nathaniel Lawrence b. Mar 14, 1777


Anna Lawrence b. July 29, 1779


Betsey Lawrence b. Nov 22, 1788





Francis Lee and wife Abigail


Children:


Hannah Lee b. June 18, 1773


Francis Lee b. Jan 17, 1775





Ebenezer Laughton & wife Abigail Blood


Married Dec 1, 1768


Child:


Ebenezer Laughton Jr. b. March 15, 1770.





Jonathan Lewis and wife Persis.


Children:


Persis Lewis b. Dec 15, 1755 at Billerica


Jonathan Lewis b. Mar 20, 1758 at Billerica


Mary Lewis b. April 3, 1761


Rhoda Lewis b. Oct 17, 1763


Isaac Lewis b. Feb 4, 1766


David Lewis b. May 7, 1768


Anna Lewis b. July 17, 1770


Abigail Lewis b. Oct 2, 1773.





Primus Lew & wife Rose


Children:


Relief Lew b. Jan 11, 1757


Mary Lew b. Jan 27, 1759





Nathan Lovejoy and wife Apphia


Children:


Mary Lovejoy b. Mar 25, 1747


Nathan Lovejoy b. Nov 20, 1749


Grace Lovejoy b. Oct 23, 1751


Samuel Lovejoy b. May 29, 1753; died Nov 1, 1755.


Apphia Lovejoy b. Oct 28, 1755


Samuel Lovejoy 2d b. Aug 24, 1757


Philip Lovejoy b. June 7, 1759


Abner Lovejoy b. Mar 11, 1761


Zeruiah Lovejoy b. Nov 26, 1762


Ruth Lovejoy b. April 5, 1764


Preston Lovejoy b. Aug 11, 1765


Jesse Lovejoy b. July 9, 1767


Theodore Lovejoy b. June 21, 1769


Lois Lovejoy b. Mar 29, 1772.





Peter McMurfee & wife Sarah


Child:


John McMurfee b. June 17, 1763.





John Mosher & wife Elizabeth Lawrence


Children:


Mary Mosher b. April 11, 1743


John Mosher b. Feb 8, 1745


James Mosher b. July 31, 1747


Abijah Mosher b. Aug 17, 1749


Daniel Mosher b. Aug 2, 1752


Josiah Mosher b. May 31, 1757


Elizabeth Mosher b. July 31, 1760


Hannah Mosher b. April 5, 1764





Lieut. John Mosher & wife Hannah Warren


Married October 3, 1770


Children:


Charles Mosher b. Feb 21, 1772


Rogers Mosher b. Mar 24, 1774


Warren Mosher b. Sept 18, 1776


Abel Mosher b. Oct 14, 1779





John Nutting & wife Martha Blood


Married Nov 11, 1756


Children:


Mary Nutting b. Jan 15, 1758; died Jan 18, 1758


John Nutting b. Feb 11, 1759


Martha Nutting b. Mar 8, 1761


Eunice Nutting b. July 13, 1763


Sarah Nutting b. Sept 20, 1765


Mary Nutting b. Mar 27, 1768


Levi Nutting b. June 26, 1770


Lydia Nutting b. July 22, 1772


William Nutting b. Dec 4, 1774.





Oliver Newhall & wife Abigail Phillips


Married May 5, 1774


Children:


Oliver Newhall, Jr. b. Nov 19, 1774


Ezekiel Newhall b. Jan 6, 1776


Daniel Newhall b. Nov 13, 1778


Sarah Newhall b. March, 1780


Elizabeth Newhall b. April 9, 1782


John Newhall b. Dec 15, 1783


Mary Newhall b. Oct 4, 1785


Joseph Newhall b. Jan 15, 1787


Rebecca Newhall b. Mar 1, 1789


William Newhall b. Jan 17, 1793


Sukey Newhall b. Feb 9, 1795; died July 8, 1797.


Sukey Newhall 2d b. Nov 4, 1799
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Josiah Nutting and wife, Zeruiah Lawrence


Married Sept 21, 1767


Children:


Betty Nutting b. June 25, 1768


Josiah Nutting, Jr. b. May 2, 1770


Jacob Nutting b. Feb 24, 1772


Abijah Nutting b. Jan 28, 1774


Joel Nutting b. Mar 8, 1776


Abel Nutting b. Dec 27, 1779


Benjamin Nutting b. Jan 3, 1781


Anna Nutting b. Jan 27, 1783





Edmund Parker and wife Lydia Varnum* 


Married July 22, 1755


Children:


Lydia Parker b. July 30, 1756


*author notes Lydia Varnum died Aug 4, 1756 but doesnt give a 2d wife.


Edmund Parker b. May 23, 1761


Asa Parker b. Dec 29, 1763


Jonas Parker b. July 16, 1766


James Parker b. April 10, 1769


John Parker b. Oct 3, 1774


Elizabeth Parker b. Jan 26, 1778.





Nathaniel Parker Jr. Killed at Bunker Hill June 17, 1775 and wife Ruth Shattuck


Married Feb 21, 1760


Children:


Sarah Parker b. July 22, 1761


Ruth Parker b. Mar 10, 1764


Caleb Parker b. Aug 20, 1768


Nathaniel Parker 3d b. April 12, 1771


Thomas Parker b. Mar 2, 1774.





Nathaniel Parker who died May 8, 1776 and wife Lydia who died July 28, 1819.


Children:


Lydia Parker b. July 3, 1765


Caleb Parker b. Sept 7, 1767


Betty Parker b. Oct 14, 1770


Lucy Parker b. May 26, 1773.





Abijah Parker and wife, Sarah Lawrence


Married Jan 21, 1772


Sarah Parker b. Sept 13, 1772


Abijah Parker b. Aug 7, 1774


Elizabeth Parker b. Oct 14, 1776


Mary Parker b. Sept 24, 1779


Phinehas Parker b. Mar 12, 1782


Martha Parker b. June 29, 1784


Edmund Lawrence Parker b. Feb 26, 1787; died May 6, 1788.


Edmund Parker b. June 4, 1790; died Feb 7, 1792.





Silas Parkhurst and wife, Sarah


Children:


Lydia Parkhurst b. Oct 13, 1763


Sarah Parkhurst b. Feb 22, 1765.





Ezekiel Perham & wife Eunice Turner


Married Feb 15, 1759


Children:


Eunice Perham b. May 25, 1762


Ezekiel Perham Jr. b. May 27, 1764


David Perham b. Dec 8, 1766; died April 20, 1800


John Perham b. Mar 25, 1769


Jonathan Perham b. July 4, 1773


Elizabeth Perham b. Oct 23, 1774


Submit Perham b. Dec 8, 1775


Keziah Perham b. Sept 27, 1778.





  - Anna Perkins born 1755 -





Isaac Pierce & wife Mary


Children:


Isaac Pierce Jr b. June 20, 1745


Abigail Pierce b. June 20, 1748


Sarah Pierce b. July 24, 1751


Ephraim Pierce b. Sept 24, 1753


Eunice Pierce b. June 5, 1756.





Isaac Pierce who died Sept 20, 1775 & wife Sarah


Children:


Sarah Pierce b. Oct 17, 1770


Eunice Pierce b. Dec 16, 1772


Ebenezer Pierce b. Nov 24, 1774.





Col. William Prescott whodied Oct 13, 1795 & wife Abigail Hale who died Oct 19, 1821.


Child:


William Prescott, Jr. b. Aug 19, 1762.





Nathaniel Sartell who died January 1822 & wife Catharine who died Nov 29, 1777 and 2nd


wife Abigail who died Feb 19, 1779.


Children:


Lucy Sartell b. Nov 10, 1758


Nathaniel Sartell, Jr. b. Oct 27, 1760


Catharine Sartell b. Oct 14, 1762; died June 30, 1776


Hannah Sartell b. Nov 26, 1764


Elizabeth Sartell b. June 7, 1767


Josiah Sartell b. Jan 8, 1770


Sarah Sartell b. May 1, 1772


Mercy Sartell b. Aug 18, 1774


John Hawthorne Sartell b. Feb 19, 1779. (son of Abigail who died same day)
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Joseph Saunderson & wife Anna Williams


Married March 10, 1763


Children:


Joseph Saunderson b. Aug 23, 1764


John Saunderson b. Sept 7, 1766


David Saunderson b. Sept 10, 1768


Eunice Saunderson b. Nov 9, 1770


Anna Saunderson b. Oct 8, 1772


Micah Saunderson b. Oct 10, 1774


Joel Saunderson b. Aug 18, 1776.





Benjamin Saunderson & wife Esther.


Child:


David Saunderson b. Jan 23, 1773.





John Scott & wife Esther


Children:


Esther Scott b. Sept 7, 1759


Thomas Scott b. June 25, 1761.





Thomas Seward & wife Hannah


Children:


Thomas Seward, Jr. b. July 11, 1754


Josiah Seward b. Feb 22, 1756


Samuel Seward b. April 12, 1757.





Samuel Shattuck, Jr. who died Sept 16, 1805 & wife Elizabeth who died Nov 10, 1806.


Children:


Samuel Shattuck 3d b. Sept 17, 1757


Stephen Shattuck b. Feb 5, 1760


Annah Shattuck b. Mar 12, 1762


Jesse Shattuck b. Jan 9, 1764


Elizabeth Shattuck b. Jan 7, 1766.





James Shattuck & wife, Phebe Tucker


Married Dec 9, 1755


Children:


Phebe Shattuck b. Nov 8, 1756


Ruth Shattuck b. Aug 4, 1758


Nathan Shattuck b. Oct 19, 1760


James Shattuck, Jr. b. June 6, 1763


Josiah Shattuck b. March 26, 1770


Zimri Shattuck b. June 4, 1772; died Dec 29, 1797.





Jonathan Shattuck & wife Kezia


Children:


Kezia Shattuck b. Feb 4, 1745


Jonathan Shattuck Jr b. Mar 16, 1747


Ames Shattuck b. Oct 2, 1749


Eleazer Shattuck b. Oct 15, 1751


Alice Shattuck b. May 8, 1754


Joshua Shattuck b. Feb 4, 1756


Ebenezer Shattuck b. Dec 25, 1760


Joel Shattuck b. Nov 21, 1763; died Mar 16, 1782.





John Shattuck who died Dec 15, 1785 aged 73 years & wife Sarah & 2d wife Lydia.


Children:


Maria Shattuck b. Sept 26, 1740


Martha Shattuck b.June 29, 1745


Peter Shattuck b. April 2, 1748; died June 17, 1774.


Abel Shattuck b. Feb 15, 1750


Jonas Shattuck b. July 23, 1751


Lucy Shattuck b. May 4, 1753


Asa Shattuck b. Mar 3, 1755 and died.


Lydia Shattuck b. May 9, 1760 daughter of 2d wife, Lydia


Asa Shattuck b. May 21, 1762


Israel Shattuck b. June 17, 1764.





John Shattuck Jr. & Elizabeth Shattuck


Married Aug 15, 1750


Children:


Elizabeth Shattuck b. June 11, 1751


Olive Shattuck b. Jan 27, 1753


Sarah Shattuck b. Feb 23, 1755


John Shattuck b. July 7, 1757


Sybil Shattuck b. Sept 23, 1759


Emerson Shattuck b. Oct 12, 1761


Nathaniel Shattuck b. Jan 5, 1764


Eunice Shattuck b. July 23, 1767


Caleb Shattuck b. April 26, 1770.





Zaccheus Shattuck & wife Azubah Chamberlin


Married July 12, 1759


Children:


Azubah Shattuck b. Aug 2, 1760


Zaccheus Shattuck, Jr. b. Sept 8, 1761


Jacob Shattuck b. Mar 19, 1763


Esther Shattuck b. May 10, 1764


Noah Shattuck b. Feb 21, 1766


Susanna Shattuck b. April 7, 1768
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David Shattuck & wife Dorothy who died Dec 23, 1756


Children


8. Sarah Shattuck b. Sept 22, 1750


9. Mary Shattuck b. April 13, 1752


10. Elijah Shattuck b. Oct 3, 1754


11. Jonas Shattuck b. Dec 2, 1756


Author's note: first seven children were born at Groton -


see Groton records p.435 same book:


Children of David Shattock & wife Dorothy born at Groton


1. David Shattuck b. Oct 11, 1736


2. Simeon Shattuck b. Sept 12, 1738


3. Dolly Shattuck b. Sept 28, 1740


4. Levi Shattuck b. Aug 17, 1742


5. Phebe Shattuck b. June 22, 1744


6. Hannah Shattuck b. May 16, 1746


7. Lydia Shattuck b. Aug 3, 1748 (see above for children born at Pepperell)





David Shattuck, Jr and wife Sarah Burt


Married May 20, 1756


Children:


Daniel Shattuck b. Nov 15, 1758


Rhoda Shattuck b. July 29, 1760


Sarah Shattuck b. Nov 22, 1762


David Shattuck b. Jan 5, 1765


Oliver Shattuck b. July 30, 1768


Junia Shattuck b. Aug 12, 1771.





Jeremiah Shattuck, Jr & wives Lydia who died Feb 19, 1767; 2d wife Kezia Shattuck.


He married (2) Kezia Nov 26, 1767 - Vid Groton, MA for his first five children.


  p. 435 of this book


  Jeremiah Shattuck & his 1st wife, Lydia Lakin had issue at Groton, MA


  Married Aug 10, 1749


  Children born at Groton:


  1. Lydia Shattuck b. Mar 19, 1750


  2. Phebe Shattuck b. June 26, 1752


  3. Jeremiah Shattuck b. June 24, 1754


  4. Ebenezer Lakin Shattuck b. Sept 8, 1756


  5. Abraham Shattuck b. Oct 12, 1759 - Also, born at Pepperell p. 478:





  6. Eunice Shattuck b. Oct 28, 1761


  7. Sarah Shattuck b.  July 18, 1764


  8. Levi Shattuck b. Aug 8, 1768 son of Kezia


  9. Kezia Shattuck b. Aug 31, 1770; died Feb 7, 1771


 10. Moody Shattuck b. April 28, 1772


 11. Amaziah Shattuck b. May 17, 1774


 12. Jeremiah Shattuck b. August, 1776


 13. Daniel Shattuck b. Oct 26, 1778


 14. Kezia Shattuck 2d b. Mar 21, 1781


 15. Rhoda Shattuck b. Mar 1, 1784


 16. Leah Shattuck b. June 10, 1786





Nehemiah Shattuck & wife, Betty Hosley


Married Feb 9, 1764


Children:


Betty Shattuck b. Mar 12, 1765


Rebekah Shattuck b. Jan 28, 1769


Nehemiah Shattuck b. July 23, 1772


Aaron Shattuck b. Oct 30, 1776.





Elijah Shattuck & wife Lydia


Children:


Elijah Shattuck b. Feb 10, 1776 and died.


Hannah Shattuck b. June 9, 1777


David Shattuck b. May 11, 1779


Jepthah Shattuck b. Sept 19, 1781


Polly Shattuck b. Jan 27, 1784


Betsey Shattuck b. July 19, 1785


Rowland Shattuck b. Mar 5, 1788


Thirza Shattuck b. Feb 13, 1791.





Reuben Shattuck and wife Lydia Parker


Married Nov 25, 1773


Children:


Reuben Shattuck b. Sept 25, 1775


Lydia Shattuck b. June 11, 1778


Sarah Shattuck b. Aug 18, 1783.





Solomon Shattuck & wife, Hepzibah Perkins


Married Aug. 27, 1763


Children:


Hepzibah Shattuck b. Mar 20, 1764; died July 14, 1789.


Solomon Shattuck b. Mar 18, 1766; died Oct 31, 1788


Hulda Shattuck b. June 20, 1769; died May 17, 1790


Molly Shattuck b. Oct 12, 1771.





Joseph Shattuck & wife Mary Lampson who died April 23, 1781 and 2d wife Elizabeth.


He married Mary Lampson Jan 16, 1770


Children:


Joseph Shattuck b. Sept 21, 1771


Mary Shattuck b. Jan 2, 1774


Amos Shattuck b. June 2, 1776


Sarah Shattuck b. April 27, 1780


Joseph Shattuck b. Jan 22, 1783 son of 2d wife Elizabeth


Joel Shattuck b. Oct 22, 1784


Betty Shattuck b. Mar 24, 1787


Asenath Shattuck b. May 2, 1790.





Jonathan Shattuck Jr. & wife Abia


Children:


Abijah Shatttuck b. Jan 16, 1770


Jonathan Shattuck b. Nov 9, 1772


Sarah Shattuck b. June 5, 1773


Vryling Shattuck b. Sept 29, 1774


Molly Shattuck, twin, b. Aug 14, 1776


Lucinda Shattuck, twin of Molly, b. Aug 14, 1776; died Sept 27, 1779


Thomas Shattuck b. Oct 23, 1779.





p.479





Timothy Shattuck & wife Hannah Nutting


Married Jan 7, 1762


Children:


Timothy Shattuck b. Nov 21, 1762


Caleb Shattuck b. Mar 1, 1764.





Simeon Shattuck & wife Lydia Jewett


Married Dec 31, 1767


Children:


Obal or Obil Shattuck b. Nov 8, 1770


Micah Shattuck b. Dec 1, 1772


Lydia Shattuck b. Nov 13, 1774


Sewall Shattuck b. Mar 31, 1777.





Edmund Shattuck & Abigail Chamberlin


Married June 7, 1770


Children:


Rachel Shattuck b. Mar 9, 1771


Edmund Shattuck b. Oct 1, 1772





Daniel Shed & wife Hannah Lakin


Married Nov 23, 1757


Hannah Shed b. May 23, 1759


Rebecca Shed b. Jan 22, 1761


Daniel Shed b. Feb 8, 1763


Simon Shed b. April 14, 1765


Rachel Shed b. Mar 3, 1767; died July 30, 1773.


Asenath Shed b. Aug 6, 1769


Willard Shed b. Nov 11, 1773


Betsey Shed b. Nov 15, 1784.





John Shed & wife Esther Wright


Married Dec 20, 1764


Children:


Esther Shed b. Feb 24, 1766


Abigail Shed b. April 13, 1768


John Shed b. July 24, 1770


George Shed b. May 28, 1772


Rachel Shed b. June 21, 1775


Joshua Shed b. Jan 13, 1778


Abijah Shed b. Nov 22, 1779


Betsey Shed b. Sept 20, 1785





David Shed & wife Lucy Blood who died Nov 13, 1834


Married Feb 4, 1773


Child:


David Shed b. Jan 5, 1774.





Abel Shepley & wife Lucy


Child:


Abel Shepley b. Nov 28, 1769.





Jonathan Shepley & Abigail Blood


Married Oct 11, 1764


Children:


Abigail Shepley b. April 14, 1765


Jonathan Shepley b. Nov 28, 1766


Tryphena Shepley b. Aug 23, 1768


John Shepley b. Sept 1, 1770


Nathan Shepley b. Nov 23, 1772


Hannah Shepley b. Dec 3, 1774


Eunice Shepley b. Mar 11, 1777


Anna Shepley b. Sept 19, 1779


Joel Shepley b. April 17, 1782





Lemuel Shepley who died Feb 23, 1783 & wife Sarah Colburn


Married March 14, 1765


Children:


Sarah Shepley b. June 13, 1766


Josiah Shepley b. June 13, 1769


Elizabeth Shepley b. July 23, 1772


Lemuel Shepley b. Sept 20, 1774


Daniel Shepley b. Mar 28, 1777


Lucy Shepley, twin, b. June 24, 1780


James Shepley, twin of Lucy, b. June 24, 1780


Submit Shepley b. July 2, 1783 born posthumously.





Daniel Smith & wife Ruhamah


Children:


Daniel Smith b. Mar 14, 1770


Hannah Smith b. Mar 22, 1772


Ezekiel Smith b. June 19, 1774


Ruhamah Smith b. Feb 2, 1777


John Smith b. May 29, 1779


Keziah Smith b. Feb 15, 1782.





William Spaulding & wife Hepzibah


Child:


Abel Spaulding b. May 12, 1755.





Thomas Spaulding & wife Lydia Sheple.


He died Dec 17, 1802


She died Dec 11, 1810


Married April 3, 1766


Children:


Ithamar Spaulding b. Mar 2, 1767


Thirza Spaulding b. May 12, 1769


Lydia Spaulding b. June 6, 1771


Asher Spaulding b. July 4, 1773


a son b. Dec 3, 1775; died Dec 10, 1775


Joseph Spaulding b. Oct 6, 1777.
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Henry Spaulding & wife, Rachel Conant


He died March 12, 1775


Married Nov 22, 1770


Children:


Rachel Spaulding b. June 18, 1773


Hepzibah Spaulding b. Aug 13, 1775





Eleazer Spaulding & wife Mary


Children:


Eleazer Spaulding Jr b. Jan 21, 1759


Josiah Spaulding b. Oct 23, 1760


Mary Spaulding b. Dec 25, 1762


Seth Spaulding b. May 7, 1765


John Spaulding b. May 12, 1770


Elizabeth Spaulding b. Jan 6, 1773.





Joseph Spaulding & wife Phebe who died Jan 4, 1775


Children:


Oliver Spaulding b. Sept 16, 1762


Phebe Spaulding b. Oct 4, 1764 and died Sept 20, 1773


Betty Spaulding b. Sept 16, 1766.





Jonathan Stevens & wife, Elizabeth Parker


Married June 25, 1761


Children:


Jonathan Stevens, Jr b. May 2, 1762


Anna Stevens b. Mar 9, 1764


Elizabeth Stevens b. Mar 22, 1766


Reuben Stevens b. Oct 6, 1768


Ephraim Stevens b. Jan 10, 1771


David Stevens b. Sept 4, 1773


Rachel Stevens b. Mar 24, 1776


Nathaniel Parker Stevens b. May 29, 1778


Lavina Stevens b. Feb 24, 1781


Prudence Stevens b. May 6, 1782.





James Tarbell & wife Esther


Children:


James Tarbell Jr b. Sept 28, 1756


Esther Tarbell b. June 29, 1758


William Tarbell b. April 15, 1760; d. Mar 14, 1762


Sarah Tarbell b. Oct 9, 1763


Abel Tarbell b. July 16, 1765


Edmund Tarbell b. June 12, 1767


Asa Tarbell b. Sept 15, 1768


Sewall Tarbell b. April 5, 1770


Lucy Tarbell b. Nov 16, 1771


Lydia Tarbell b. Feb 22, 1775


James Tarbell b. Jan 5, 1777


Daniel Tarbell b. April 7, 1780.





William Tarbell who died Nov 11, 1791 & wife Sarah who died Dec 26, 1757.


Children:


William Tarbell b. April 6, 1746


Nehemiah Tarbell b. Oct 3, 1747


Sarah Tarbell b. Mar 26, 1750


Susanna Tarbell b. Mar 24, 1752


Jonas Tarbell b. Dec 7, 1754


Joseph Tarbell b. Aug 8, 1757.





David Tarbell & wife Bathsheba


Children:


David Tarbell Jr. b. Feb 2, 1759


Hannah Tarbell b. Feb 5, 1761


Sybil Tarbell b. April 4, 1763


Asa Tarbell b. May 30, 1765


Eunice Tarbell b. June 6, 1767


Bathsheba Tarbell b. Sept 18, 1775


Betsey Tarbell b. May 29, 1785.





William Tarbell & wife, Dolly


Children:


Sukey Tarbell b. Jan 24, 1772


John Tarbell b. May 14, 1774


Sally Tarbell b. April 19, 1776


William Tarbell b. June 22, 1778


Samson Tarbell b. June 9, 1781


Betsey Tarbell b. Mar 11, 1783


Beckey Tarbell b. July 22, 1786


Brooks Tarbell b. May 3, 1789


Polly Tarbell b. Mar 6, 1792.





Samuel Temple & wife, Hannah


Children:


Phebe Temple b. Nov 5, 1754


Ebenezer Temple b. April 5, 1757.





Moses Thurston & wife Hannah


Child:


Lydia Thurston b. July 6, 1756; died Oct 28, 1757.





Jonas Varnum & wife Rebekah


Children:


John Varnum b. Oct 26, 1763


Rebekah Varnum b. Jan 26, 1768; died May 27, 1776


Jonas Spaulding Varnum b. Mar 1, 1774.





Joseph Warner & wife Bridget Hosley


Married April 17, 1766


Children:


Richard Warner b. Feb 14, 1769


Joseph Warner b. Mar 5, 1771


Prudence Warner b. April 17, 1773; died April 30, 1773


Betsey Warner b. June 25, 1774


Samuel Warner b. Sept 17, 1777


Sally Warner b. Oct 11, 1780


John Warner b. Mar 25, 1782


Daniel Warner b. June 8, 1784.
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William Warren & wife Hannah who died May 12, 1760 & 2d wife Sarah Stevens


He married Sarah Stevens Feb 12, 1761


Children:


William Warren b. April 15, 1747


Jonas Warren b. Jan 27, 1749


Joseph Warren b. June 25, 1750


Hannah Warren b. June 7, 1753


Sarah Warren b. Dec 16, 1755; died March 24, 1757.


Sarah Warren 2d b. Nov 20, 1761 daughter of Sarah Stevens


Elizabeth Warren b. Dec 9, 1763; died Aug 24, 1767


Samuel Warren b. May 24, 1766.





Benjamin Wheeler who died Jan 21, 1814 & wife, Hannah, who died Aug 11, 1818.


Children:


Hannah Wheeler b. Sept 19, 1769


Benjamin Wheeler b. April 30, 1771


Ebenezer Wheeler b.Mar 28, 1773


Josiah Wheeler b. May 20, 1776


Joseph Emerson Wheeler b. Nov 7, 1779.





Patrick White & wife, Sarah Shattuck


Married Aug 5, 1762


Children:


Sarah White b. April 28, 1763


Molly White b. Feb 28, 1766


Jeremiah White b. July 16, 1768


Betty White b. Dec 4, 1770.





John White & wife Sybil Shattuck


Married Aug 5, 1762


Children:


John White b. Aug 31, 1763


Sybil White b. Jan 24, 1766


David White b. Jan 23, 1769


Nathaniel White b. April 30, 1773; died May 21, 1773.


Nathaniel White b. May 25, 1774


Lois White b. Aug 9, 1778.





Joseph Whitney who died Sept 16, 17__ aged 81 years & wife Abigail.


Children:


Abigail Whitney b. Aug 16, 1740


Benjamin Whitney b. Oct 17, 1741


Lydia Whitney b. Aug 18, 1743


Maria Whitney b. May 30, 1746


Sybil Whitney b. Dec 25, 1748


Rebecca Whitney b. Mar 6, 1750


Joseph Whitney b. June 26, 1753; died Jan 28, 1754.


Joseph Whitney 2d b. Oct 23, 1755


James Whitney b. Dec 6, 1757.





Benjamin Whitney & wife Mary Turner & 2d wife, Anna.


He married Mary Turner Aug 12, 1762


Children:


Benjamin Whitney b. May 5, 1764


David Whitney b. Feb 11, 1766


Abel Whitney b. Mar 15, 1770


Thomas Whitney b. July 15, 1780


Abijah Whitney b. Aug 22, 1781


Joseph Whitney b. April 18, 1784


Aaron Whitney b. Feb 22, 1786


Polly Whitney b. Jan 25, 1788


Hannah Whitney b. Jan 7, 1792


Franklin Whitney b. Nov 30, 1810 son of 2d wife, Anna.


George Whitney b. Mar 24, 1813.





Eleazer Whipple & wife Abigail Chamberlin


Married April 19, 1759


Sarah Whipple b. Mar 28, 1760


John Whipple b. Sept 13, 1761


Joseph Whipple b. Sept 9, 1769.





Henry Willard & wife, Phebe


Children:


John Willard b. May 11, 1756


Mary Willard b. Dec 31, 1757


Abigail Willard b. Aug 13, 1760


Sarah Willard b. April 2, 1763


Lydia Willard b. June 13, 1765


Jacob Willard b. July 24, 1767.





Thomas Williams & wife Mary Rolf


Married Jan 29, 1745/6.


Children:


Thomas Williams Jr b. Mar 21, 1747; died Nov 11, 1747


Lydia Williams b. Aug 22, 1748; died Nov 14, 1749.


Mary Williams b. July 16, 1750


Lydia Williams b. Feb 28, 1752


Sarah Williams b. April 14, 1754


Jerusha Williams b. April 28, 1764


Submit Williams b. Oct 2, 1767


Jonah Williams b. Mar 22, 1769.
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Isaac Williams Jr. & wife Elizabeth Tucker


Married May 19, 1757


Children:


Betty Williams b. June 22, 1758


Isaac Williams b. Mar 5, 1760


Abigail Williams b.Nov 26, 1761


Thomas Williams b. Sept 29, 1763


Hannah Williams b. Mar 9, 1766


Mary Williams b. July 16, 1768


Hulda Williams b. April 1, 1771


Edmund Williams b. Jan 5, 1775.





Richard Williams & wife Sarah Gilson.  He died May 11, 1782


Married Nov 9, 1769.


Children:


David Williams b. Nov 17, 1770


Peter Williams b. April 30, 1773


Ebenezer Williams b. Sept 3, 1776


Sarah Williams b. Feb 23, 1780


Susanna Williams b. July 19, 1782.





Benjamin Williams & wife, Prudence


Child:


Sarah Williams b. Mar 3, 1768.





Charles Witherell & wife Ruth who died July 30, 1757 & 2d wife Sarah Tarbell.


He married Sarah Tarbell Jan 4, 1759.


Children:


Obadiah Witherell b. Aug 26, 1748


Mary Witherell b. Mar 26, 1753


Charles Witherell Jr. b. May 27, 1751; died Jan 28, 1757


Ruth Witherell b. July 26, 1755.


Leah Witherell b. Oct 1, 1759 daughter of Sarah Tarbell


Lucy Witherell b. Nov 13, 1761


Charles Witherell b. Oct 8, 1763.





Moses Woods & wife Esther


Children:


Joseph Woods b. Jan 3, 1754


Anna Woods b. April 7, 1755





Ephraim Woods & wife Bathsheba


Children:


Rebekah Woods b. Dec 21, 1754


Levina Woods b. Mar 26, 1757





Aaron Woods & wife Rebecca


Children:


Rebecca Woods b. June 13, 1764


Lucy Woods b. Mar 22, 1766


Halah Woods b. April 12, 1768


Lydia Woods b. Feb 23, 1770


Grace Woods b. Mar 24, 1772


Hepzibah Woods b. April 24, 1774


Aaron Woods Jr b. May 30, 1776


Susanna Woods b. April 29, 1778


Benjamin Woods b. Aug 22, 1780


Joseph Woods b. Sept 19, 1782


Hannah Woods b. Sept 23, 1784


Sarah Woods b. Aug 14, 1786.





Capt. Isaac Woods & wife Tryphena Parker & 2d wife Anne (Hazelton? or Willard?) & 3d wife,


Mary Woods.


He married Anne Jan 19, 1758; he married Mary Woods Oct 11, 1759.


Children:


Abigail Woods b. Feb 26, 1756 dau of Tryphena Parker.


Anne Woods b. July 28, 1760; died Jan 2, 1778 daughter of 3d wife Mary Woods


Isaac Woods b. May 17, 1762


Mary Woods b. Dec 1, 1764


Tryphena Woods b. Jan 31, 1767


Jonathan Woods b. April 2, 1769; died Oct 10, 1769.


Jacob Woods b. Aug 20, 1770


James Woods b. June 1, 1772


Lucy Woods b. Jan 21, 1774


Sarah Woods b. Aug 26, 1776


Joseph Woods b. Sept 26, 1779.





Henry Woods & wife, Deborah Parker


Children:


Henry Woods Jr b. Dec 11, 1756


Deborah Woods b. Aug 2, 1758


Samson Woods b. Sept 13, 1760


Sarah Woods b. Nov 30, 1762


Hannah Woods b. Sept 4, 1764


Abigail Woods b. Oct 21, 1766


Thomas Woods b. Jan 6, 1769


Lydia Woods b. Mar 23, 1771


Milly Woods b. Aug 28, 1772


Rebekah Woods b. March 27, 1774; died Jan 6, 1778.
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Ebenezer Woods & wife Eunice


Children:


Eunice Woods b. June 23, 1756


Joseph Woods b. Nov 2, 1758


John Woods b. Oct 28, 1761


Daniel Woods b. April 16, 1764


Lucy Woods b. Nov 9, 1766.





David Wright & wife Prudence.


Children:


David Wright Jr b. Mar 28, 1763


Prudence Wright b. Aug 29, 1764


Cummings Wright b. Mar 17, 1766


Mary Wright b. Dec 27, 1767; died July 1, 1774.


Wilkes Wright b. Dec 8, 1769


Carolina Matilda Wright b. Aug 21, 1772


Liberty Wright b. July 19, 1774; died March 11, 1775.


Devard Wright b. Feb 10, 1776


Liberty Wright 2d b. May 30, 1778


Artemas Wright b. Aug 4, 1780


Daniel Wright b. April 26, 1783.





Josiah Wright who died Nov 4, 1783 & wife, Dolly Shattuck


Children:


Josiah Wright b. Oct 4, 1758


Hannah Wright b. Oct 29, 1760


Silas Wright b. Mar 8, 1763


Dolly Wright b. June 9, 1765


Orpah Wright b. May 27, 1767


Rebekah Wright b. Aug 4, 1769


Lydia Wright b. Mar 15, 1772


Pamela Wright b. April 19, 1774


Washington Wright b. Feb 15, 1777


John Sullivan Wright b. July 26, 1779


Phebe Wright b. June 10, 1781.





Jonas Wright & wife Anna Parker


Children:


Anna Wright b. Dec 1, 1770


Jonas Wright Jr b. Oct 26, 1772





Samuel Wright & wife Abigail Flagg


Married March 15, 1757


Children:


Samuel Wright b. Aug 10, 1757


Edmund Wright b. Aug 9, 1760


Abigail Wright b. Sept 12, 1762


Elizabeth Wright b. May 28, 1764


Winslow Wright b. Oct 3, 1766.
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